

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

LISTED On : 10.01.2017  
COURT No.: 2  
ITEM No. : 11

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 543 of 2016

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1 of 2016

(Application for Stay)

TVS SEWING NEEDLES LTD.

....Petitioner

VERSUS

SINGER INDIA LTD. AND ORS.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed alongwith main connected matter i.e. SLP (C) No. 34933 of 2012 before the Hon'ble Court on 5<sup>th</sup> July 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Let these matters be listed for hearing after eight weeks on a non-miscellaneous day i.e. on a day other than Monday and Friday."**

There are ten respondents in this matter out of which respondent No. 1 is contesting respondent and other nine respondents are perfunctory respondents.

It is submitted that pursuant to Hon'ble Court's Order dated 4<sup>th</sup> April 2016, notice was already issued to all the ten respondents through the Delhi High Court on 13<sup>th</sup> April, 2016.

It is further submitted that Ms. Divyam Agarwal, Advocate has on 19<sup>th</sup> April, 2016 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 and has on 1<sup>st</sup> July, 2016 filed Affidavit in reply with permission of the Hon'ble Court after serving its copy on the other side in the form of Paper Book. Copy of the same has been included in the paper books.

It is also submitted that certificate of service in respect of respondent nos. 2 to 10 has been received from the concerned High Court stating therein that notice on respondent no. 2 is unserved as per the report of the Process Server, no office/firm/factory/Co. etc in the name of PSP Appliances (P) Ltd. exists at the given address; notice is served on respondent nos. 3 to 5 on 17.05.2016, 20.05.2016 and 18.05.2016, respectively; service is awaited in respect of respondent no. 6; notice is served on respondent nos. 7 to 10 on 17.05.2016, 18.05.2016, 14.05.2016 and 29.04.2016, respectively.

Contd...2/-

It is submitted that no one has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of served respondent nos. 3 to 5 and 7 to 10.

It is lastly submitted that the status report dated 25.04.2016 has been received from the concerned High Court stating therein that W. P. (C) No. 832 of 2016 titled as "Singer India Ltd. Vs. TVS Sewing Needles Ltd. And Ors." is pending.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the ten respondents except respondent nos. 2 and 6.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 9<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : 1. M/s. Parekh & Co., Advocates

2. Ms. Divyam Agarwal, Advocate for Respondent No. 1

ag

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR